



Jose



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.394 OF 2025

MENINO FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE SECRETARY/ SARPANCH, VILLAGE
PANCHAYAT OF MAJORDA AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Anacleto Viegas with Mr. Mark Valadares and Mr. M. Nadaf,
Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prasheen Lotlikar with Mr. Bhavesh Bhasker, Advocates for
Respondent No.2.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 10th October, 2025

P.C.:

1. Registry to waive office objections and register the matter.
2. After hearing this petition for some time, on instructions, learned Advocate seeks to withdraw this petition.
3. The petition is dismissed as withdrawn.
4. Since there is a demolition order passed by the Panchayat way back on 03.01.2022, it is expected that the Panchayat shall act with diligence and demolish the structure which is subject matter of the order and which is detailed in the transgression report/panchanama



dated 16.01.2021. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner would make attempts to remove the structure within three weeks from today i.e. by 30.10.2025. The Panchayat to act on the demolition notice if the structure is not removed by 30.10.2025 and submit a report to this Court by 15.12.2025.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.