



Sonam

WP 394 of 2025



2025:BHC-GOA:2066

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.394 OF 2025

MENINO FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE SECRETARY/ SARPANCH, VILLAGE
PANCHAYAT OF MAJORDA AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shane Coutinho, Advocate for the Respondent No. 1.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 15th January, 2026

P.C.:

1. By order of 10.10.2025, Writ Petition No. 394/2025 was withdrawn, and a specific direction was recorded therein that the Majorda Panchayat was required to carry out the demolition of the offending structure covered by order dated 03.01.2022 by 30.10.2025.

2. The Panchayat has been seeking several adjournments to file its report, and now it transpires that demolition is still not been carried out in accordance with the law, as per the order dated 10.10.2025. There is also no report filed by the Secretary of Majorda Panchayat, which was to be placed on record on 15.12.2025.



3. The Secretary of Majorda Panchayat shall file its report as to the status of the demolition by the next date of hearing. If the demolition is not completed on the next date of hearing, the Secretary of the Majorda Panchayat shall place on record an affidavit giving reasons why the Panchayat has not acted upon this Court's order and shall place on record all communications under which it has attempted to carry out such demolition.

4. List the matter on 13.02.2026.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.